
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting LOCAL PLAN ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 27 July 2016 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 To elect a Chairman for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

 

2.  ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
 

 

 To elect a Deputy Chairman for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

 

3.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

 To receive and note any apologies for absence. 
 

 

4.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest 
and whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

5.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2016. 
 

3 - 8 



6.  COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

 

 Terms of Reference attached. 
 

9 - 10 

7.  GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITE ALLOCATION DPD: PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services. 
 

11 - 24 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
Councillor J Cotterill 
Councillor R Johnson 
Councillor J Legrys (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor V Richichi 
Councillor M Specht 



30 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN ADVISORY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on MONDAY, 18 APRIL 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Cotterill, R Johnson, J Legrys, V Richichi and M Specht  
 
In Attendance: Councillors S McKendrick and T J Pendleton 
 
Officers:  Mr M Sharp (Consultant), Mr S Bambrick, Mr I Nelson, Mr J Newton, Mr S Stanion and 
Mrs R Wallace 
 

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R D Bayliss. 
 

30. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

31. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2016. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

32. COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Terms of Reference be noted. 
 

33. DRAFT LOCAL PLAN - CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
 
An update regarding an additional consultation response was circulated to Members at 
the meeting. 
 
The Director of Services presented the report.  He explained that the issues not dealt with 
at the previous meeting in March were addressed within the report and referred Members 
to the number of tables that accompanied the report which were available to view online.  
The tables detailed all consultation responses and the recommendations to address them.  
He stressed that the housing requirement figure was a critical part of the plan and was set 
at a higher level to take account of the potential impact of the then proposed Roxhill 
development on the number of jobs in the district compared to those assumed in the 
Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA).  He confirmed that as this was now a 
consented scheme it was required to show the impact and therefore an independent 
consultant who worked on the SHMA had been commissioned to undertake the additional 
work on providing evidence of the impact; this work had not yet been completed. He 
added that if the result of this additional work meant significant changes then it would 
affect the plan and could mean another round of consultation but this could not be 
confirmed at this stage. 
 



31 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Members were informed that some of the other local authorities had concerns regarding 
the level of housing requirement.  The principal concern related to the risk to other 
authorities as a result of North West Leicestershire District Council’s Local Plan deviating 
away from the SHMA and the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU).  It had been 
suggested that the next stage of the Local Plan should be delayed to await the outcome of 
the recently commissioned Housing and Economic Development Needs Assessment 
(HEDNA); however this work was unlikely to be concluded until late 2016.  The Director of 
Services reported that delaying the Local Plan would make its adoption prior to the 
Government’s deadline very difficult to achieve and so could leave the Council open to 
significant risks and appeals.  Also, it would mean the Council could be penalised by the 
loss of the New Homes Bonus.  Members were informed that officers had received advice 
from a number of sources and the advice was to proceed as quickly as possible and not to 
delay, therefore a report would be considered by Cabinet on 3 May to relay the advice 
received and to ask for a decision on how to proceed.  The Director of Services was 
currently working to present the draft Local Plan to Council on 28 June. 
 
At this point the Chairman stated that if the Committee decided to agree with officers 
recommendations but Cabinet went against officer’s recommendations when considered 
in May, he would like members to be aware of the difference in opinion when the Draft 
Local Plan was presented to Council in June.  
 
Councillor J Legrys, on behalf of the Labour Group, thanked the Planning Policy Team 
Manager and his team for the hard work undertaken so far.  He went on to ask the 
following questions: 
 
Councillor J Legrys commented that the majority of recommendations for consultation 
responses in respect of the issue of housing requirements were ‘Noted and the Council is 
undertaking further work on this matter’ and asked if it was genuine or meant that it would 
just be noted and ignored.  The Planning Policy Team Manager confirmed that it was a 
genuine response and it was the intention to have more information available by the 
Council meeting in June.  
 
Councillor J Legrys referred to paragraph 4.5 of the report.  He expected a complete 
spectrum of opinion on the housing requirement level, with the public wanting a low figure 
and the developer wanting a high figure.  He asked if there would be sufficient effort made 
in explaining the figures to the public and making sure everything was robust.  The 
Director of Services responded that this was the intent with commissioning the additional 
work and reminded Members that the independent consultant undertaking the work had 
been involved with the SHMA and was also part of the company that would produce the 
HEDNA.  This would help with consistency and the work that the consultancy did across 
the country had proved to be robust in the past.  He added that there could be no 
promises made that the Planning Inspector would agree once the plan was submitted but 
by commissioning the additional work, he believed it would place the Council in the best 
possible position without a HEDNA.  He commented that the least risky approach, taking 
the risk of appeals aside, would be to wait for the HEDNA but he did not believe it was a 
realistic approach and the Council could offer the inspector an early review if the HEDNA 
showed significantly different figures. 
 
The Consultant commented that the officer’s recommendation took full account of his 
views and he believed there would be considerable risk if the Local Plan was delayed.  He 
felt the officers had done all they could to mitigate risk under the current circumstances.  
Inspectors had been asked to be more pragmatic when considering Local Plans and 
offering an early review should things change is one of the best ways to mitigate risk.  
Councillor J Legrys felt that the Council needed to be pro active in explaining to the public 
what was happening. 
 



32 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor J Legrys asked what would happen if there was no agreement on the MOU.  
The Director of Services explained that If there was no agreement it would be up to each 
of the constituent authorities decide whether to move on with their own Local Plans and 
deal with the risks.  He added that he did not believe that it would come to no agreement 
but would just take some time.  The Legal Advisor reminded Members that it was a duty to 
cooperate not a duty to agree because there were circumstances when an agreement 
could not be reached.  In this case, the advice was to proceed and to make sure that there 
was a robust evidence base of the attempt to cooperate with all the authorities in reaching 
an agreement. 
 
Councillor J Legrys was disappointed that the plan was still being pulled together and he 
understood that this was partly to do with the constant moving of goalposts by Whitehall, 
but he would still leave the meeting with no knowledge.  He referred to paragraph 4.10 of 
the report and asked if the information regarding ongoing discussions with authorities and 
the legal advice being sought would be considered by the Committee before the Draft 
Local Plan was considered by Council in June.  The Direc
[...]
stages.  Councillor J Legrys asked if the reluctance to take responsibility 
could delay development and believed that it should be included within the Local Plan.  
The Chairman understood the concerns but as the developers needed to have the 
agreement before a development could complete, he did not believe there was a need for 
it to be included in the Local Plan.  The Planning Policy Team Manager explained that 
policy F1 addressed the matter.   
 

Councillor J Legrys thanked officers for the responses received at the meeting and the 
patience of his colleagues.  
 

Councillor R Johnson asked what the Council’s view was regarding the Governments plan 
to change all schools to academies, his view was that it was privatisation.  He asked if it 
was to go ahead, who would be responsible for building new schools as part of the lager 
developments.  The Chairman felt that it was a very good point but did not believe that it 
was a matter to be discussed at the meeting but for officers to respond to separately.  He 
offered his assistance to Councillor R Johnson in wording a request to officers and was 
fully in support of it. 
 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 

a) The responses received to the consultation on the Draft Local Plan as set out in tables 
E to K of the background papers be noted. 
 

b) The suggested changes to the Local Plan as outlined in the report be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.00 pm 
 

 



LOCAL PLAN ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
Purpose of the Local Plan Advisory Committee 
 
To enable cross-party discussion, guidance and support for the development of the North West Leicestershire 
Local Plan. 
 
Role of the Local Plan Advisory Committee 
 

 To consider and comment on documents that relate to the North West Leicestershire Local Plan 

including (but not restricted to) policy options, draft policies and evidence prepared to support the 

Plan.  

 To make recommendations as required to Co
[...]
ellers_policy.pdf 
Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland Gypsy and Traveller Needs 
Assessment Refresh (2013) 
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/leicester_leicestershire_a
nd_rutland_gtaa_refresh_may_2013/Leicester%2C%20Leicestershire
%20and%20Rutland%20GTAA%20Refresh%20-
%20May%202013.pdf 
North West Leicestershire Local Plan: Publication 
http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/proposed_publication_local
_plan_2016/LocalPlanDocJune2016.pdf 
Equalities impact assessment of the Gypsy and Traveller Site 
Allocation DPD: Draft for Consultation 

Recommendations 

THAT THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE:  
(i) NOTES PROPOSALS TO UPDATE THE 

LEICESTERSHIRE, LEICESTER AND RUTLAND GYPSY 
AND TRAVELLER NEEDS ASSESSMENT; 

(ii) NOTES THE REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED ON THE 
GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITE ALLOCATIONS 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT: CONSULTATION 
DRAFT (APPENDIX B); AND 

(iii) NOTES THE ACTIONS BEING TAKEN TO IDENTIFY 
POSSIBLE SITES AND BROAD LOCATIONS TO MEET 
THE ACCOMMODATION NEEDS OF GYPSIES, 
TRAVELLERS AND TRAVELLING SHOWPEOPLE. 

 
  

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/gypsy_and_traveller_site_allocation_consultation_document/Gypsy%20and%20Traveller%20Site%20Allocation%20DPD%20Draft%20for%20Consultation%20-%20hard%20copy.pdf
http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/gypsy_and_traveller_site_allocation_consultation_document/Gypsy%20and%20Traveller%20Site%20Allocation%20DPD%20Draft%20for%20Consultation%20-%20hard%20copy.pdf
http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/gypsy_and_traveller_site_allocation_consultation_document/Gypsy%20and%20Traveller%20Site%20Allocation%20DPD%20Draft%20for%20Consultation%20-%20hard%20copy.pdf
http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/gypsy_and_traveller_site_allocation_consultation_document/Gypsy%20and%20Traveller%20Site%20Allocation%20DPD%20Draft%20for%20Consultation%20-%20hard%20copy.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/457420/Final_planning_and_travellers_policy.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/g
[...]
 in which it addresses 
the accommodation needs of travellers. This followed the interim findings of the Inspector 
examining the Maldon District Local Development Plan who concluded that it was not 
sound because the Plan’s policy for the provision of travellers’ accommodation does not 
identify accurately the need for pitches and does not identify specific sites to meet the 
requirement. Subsequently, following a request from Maldon District Council, the 
Secretary of State exercised powers under section 21(4) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 to direct that the Maldon District Council Local Development Plan be 



   
    

submitted to the Secretary of State for approval. In March 2016, the Secretary of State 
advised Maldon District Council that he agreed that the policy for the provision for 
Travellers was not consistent with national policy. However, he concluded that it was not 
proportionate for the inspector to find the whole plan unsound because he had not 
examined the whole plan. 

2.3 While this case is specific to Maldon, it is considered that the risk to the North West 
Leicestershire Local Plan in relation to this matter is reduced. Nevertheless, to mitigate the 
residual risk, the Council must be able to demonstrate that good progress is being made 
on the preparation of the Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocations DPD, especially with regard 
to the identification of sites, by the time of the examination of the Local Plan.  

3.0 GYPSY AND TRAVELLER ACCOMMODATION NEEDS 

3.1 The provision of sites should be based on up-to-date evidence of need. The 
Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland Gypsy and Traveller Needs Assessment Refresh 
(2013) provides an estimate of additional numbers of pitches and plots required in the 
district for the period from 2012 to 2031.  A “pitch” refers to a space on a gypsy and 
traveller site, whilst a ‘plot’ refers to a space on a ‘travelling showpeople’ site (sometimes 
referred to as a ‘yard’). For the period up to 2031 the assessment identifies a need in 
North West Leicestershire for a total of 68 permanent pitches and 20 transit pitches for 
Gypsies and Travellers and 9 Travelling Showpeople plots. The Needs Assessment 
Refresh forms the basis of the accommodation requirements set out in Local Plan Policy 
H7. 

3.2 The revised definition of “traveller” (which now excludes those who have permanently 
ceased from travelling) set out in the Department for Communities and Local 
Government’s 2015 planning policy document for Gypsies and travellers could change the 
assessment of the numbers of pitches and plots required, while the supply of pitches in 
North West Leicestershire has changed significantly since the Needs Assessment was last 
prepared. Accordingly, the Council is working with the other local planning authorities 
(excluding Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council) in the Leicester and Leicestershire 
Housing Market Area to update the pitch targets for Gypsies and travellers and the plot 
targets for travelling showpeople. It is anticipated that this update will be completed by the 
end of the year. This approach will help maintain and provide a robust and up to date 
evidence of need that may give rise to revisions to Local Plan Policy H7 and inform the 
emerging Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocations DPD. 

4.0 SITE ALLOCATIONS 

4.1 Notwithstanding the need to update the pitch targets for Gypsies and travellers and the 
plot targets for travelling showpeople, the Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocations DPD will 
need to identify a supply of specific deliverable sites and, potentially, broad locations for 
growth too. Specific sites would be identified on a proposal map with a clear site boundary, 
whilst broad locations would be shown on the proposal map as a general area within 
which a site would later be identified. 

4.2 The consultation document published in February 2016 provided an opportunity for 
individuals, organisation and stakeholders who may h
[...]
 
and other possible actions such as site clearance.  
The allocation of land to meet the identified need will 
help deliver sites in the most suitable locations. 

Environment 
Agency 

No Comment Noted. 

Castle Donington 
Parish Council 

No Noted. 

Leicestershire Fire 
and Rescue 
Service HQ 

On the whole we would agree with the requirements 
specified in 5.11 which is basically keeping new 
locations close to existing settlements that have 
access to local services and have suitable highway 
access 

Noted. 

Mike Chadbourn None Noted. 

Question 6: 
Should the District Council seek to identify sufficient sites for the period up to 2031, or should sites initially be identified for a shorter 
period, such as up ten years (i.e. to 2022), to allow a future refresh assessment to inform site provision for years 2023 to 2031? 

Julie Armett Identify sites for a shorter period to allow for the many 
and varied changes which always occur during these 
processes 

Noted. 

Norma Jackson  I think 10 years is certainly sufficient. Who knows 
what the numbers or needs of these people will be in 
10 years. It is a lifestyle which is slowly eroding I think 
Use existing sites without extending the site as I feel 
the need will recede in the future 

Noted. Evidence suggests that there is a current and 
outstanding need for gypsy, traveller and travelling 
showpeople pitches and plots. It is the intention to 
refresh the evidence in order to maintain an update 
picture of the need for sites. The intensification of 
existing sites is one option that will be considered as 
a means of providing for these pitches or plots. 

P. Storor Shorter periods. Noted. 

Environment 
Agency 

No Comment.  Noted. 

Richard Hine Shorter period, council needs to focus on other 
strategic planning issues, not least maintaining 5 year 
plan for home building. 

Noted. However we also have a duty to provide a 5 
year supply of housing suitable to meet the needs of 
gypsies, travellers and trave
[...]
suggested can conform with Policy H7 of the 
Emerging NWLDC Local Plan we have no 
objections. 

Noted 

Richard Hine Existing sites should be considered first, secondly 
brownfield sites, greenfield sites should be actively 
avoided. Planning considerations should be applied 
as per any caravan park development. 

Noted.  When considering sites reference will be 
made to the relevant national planning policy 
contained within the Planning Policy for Travellers as 
well as Local Plan Policy H7. 

Castle Donington 
Parish Council 

Yes Noted.  However details of site have not been 
provided. 

Measham Parish 
Council 

We already have at least 4 sites within a 10 mile 
radius of Measham along with a showman site just 
outside the village. We cannot identify any other 
suitable land. 
 
We would ask that the concerns of local residents 
should be considered when being consulted on the 
location of such sites. 

Noted.  Consideration will be given to all relevant 
planning matters when considering potential sites. 

Mark Chadbourn Land near East Midlands airport, the A42/M1 
interchange. 

Noted. 

M J Welch and 
family 

We oppose the siting of any Gypsy and Traveller 
site in the vicinity of Nottingham Road, Ashby de la 
Zouch in the strongest possible terms. 

Noted. 

 




	Agenda
	5. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6. Committee Terms of Reference
	7. Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocation DPD: Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


36 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN ADVISORY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 27 JULY 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams (Substitute for Councillor R Johnson), R D Bayliss, J Cotterill, J Legrys, 
V Richichi and M Specht  
 
In Attendance: Councillor A C Saffell 
 
Officers:  Mr M Sharp (Consultant), Mr S Bambrick, Mrs M Meredith, Mr I Nelson, Mr J Newton 
and Mr S Stanion 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor J Bridges be elected as Chairman for the forthcoming municipal year.   
 
Councillor J Bridges took the chair.  He thanked all members for their co-operation over 
the last year and he particularly thanked Councillor J Legrys for his kind words at Council.  
He felt that the Local Plan Advisory Committee was a testimony for collaborative cross 
party working and he hoped this could spread across the Council. 
 

2. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Bridges, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor J Legrys be appointed as Deputy Chairman for the forthcoming municipal year. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Johnson. 
 

4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2016. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

6. COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
Noted. 
 



37 
 

Chairman’s initials 

7. GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITE ALLOCATION DPD: PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Director of Services presented the report to members, reminding them that the intent 
was to produce a Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocation Development Plan Document, not 
least because the Council had a duty to meet the needs of the members of those 
communities, but also the preparation of the development plan document would help 
support the Local Plan.  He advised that the purpose of the report was to provide 
members with an update on progress and to consider the next steps.  He highlighted 
section 2 of the report which outlined the strategic approach in the Local Plan, which set 
out how the Council would consider proposed sites in policy H7 of the Local Plan.  He 
added that specific site allocations were not made in the Local Plan, as this was the intent 
in producing the Development Plan Document.  He drew members’ attention to 
paragraph 2.2 of the report which referred to the situation at Maldon District Council and 
the approach being taken as a result whereby the Council was ensuring that good 
progress was being made and demonstrating that the needs of the community could be 
met, albeit in a separate document.  He advised that it was imperative that the Council 
was making good progress in identifying and meeting those needs.  He added that the 
progression so far had been good and it was anticipated that this would continue, however 
he emphasised that any delay in progress would become a risk to the Council and the 
Local Plan. 
 
The Director of Services made reference to section 3 of the report which provided an 
update on the needs assessment.  He advised that the existing needs assessment upon 
which the that Local Plan policy was based showed that the overall need for the period up 
to 2031 was a total of 68 permanent pitches, 20 transit pitches and 9 pitches for travelling 
showpeople.  He advised that the Council was working jointly with other authorities in the 
housing market area to update the needs assessment.  He believed that given the level of 
need in the district, there would be a need for this Council to identify some appropriate 
sites and it was upon that basis which work had progressed so far.  He reminded 
members of the consultation process which had been conducted earlier in the year to call 
for sites and unfortunately there were no sites suggested to us as part of that process.  He 
added however that the Council still had an obligation to try and find some sites, and 
consequently the Planning Policy team had been looking at other sources of sites 
including land owned by the Council, land in other public sector ownership, and other sites 
that the Council may have considered as part of planning applications either not 
implemented or refused in the past.  He explained that there were no sites for members to 
consider at this meeting as the Council was not yet in a position to release this information 
in the public domain as no conversations had yet taken place with land owners, which was 
the next step.  He stated that he would like to alert the ward member in advance of land 
owners being approached, to advise them that there was a potential site in their ward and 
that a conversation was about to take place with the land owner regarding the potential 
deliverability of the site and their intentions for it.  He outlined the next steps and added 
the intention was that the draft Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocation Development Plan 
Document would be considered by Council in November and this document would contain 
the proposed sites.  This would lead to a further public consultation followed by 
examination of the document.  He emphasised the importance of the timeline and being 
able to demonstrate that progress was still being made on this document when the Local 
Plan was submitted for examination. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor V Richichi in respect of the costs to the Council 
of providing sites and the ownership of sites, the Director of Services advised that the 
Council may choose to operate some of the sites in order to bring them forward, 
particularly where sites were identified which were in the Council’s ownership.  Such sites 
may be run by the Council or an external managing agent.  He added that this stage had 
not yet been reached, and it would be a matter for the Council to determine whether to 
retain ownership of individual sites or to dispose of them to another provider.  He 



38 
 

Chairman’s initials 

explained that where an agreement could not be reached with a land owner, the Council 
would consult the District Valuer to determine the value of the land. 
 
Councillor R Adams asked what would happen if the Council did not meet its obligations in 
respect of providing sites.  The Director of Services advised that without the Gypsy and 
Traveller Site Development Plan Document, there was quite a significant risk that the 
Local Plan would be found unsound because the need for sites had been identified and 
the Local Plan was not specifically meeting that need. He added that if the Local Plan was 
found unsound by the inspector, the Council would be invited to withdraw it and would be 
in the position of not having an up to date Local Plan. 
 
Councillor J Legrys welcomed the report and the approach officers had taken with this 
highly contentious issue.  He stated that he approved of the idea of ward members being 
advised prior to discussions being held with land owners.  He requested that more of the 
information in respect of discussions being held with land owners be distributed in 
confidence to members of the Local Plan Advisory Committee.  He felt that there were 
some procedural issues and concern in respect of co-operating with Hinckley and 
Bosworth Borough Council due to the common boundary and traveller issues.  He added 
that there was concern in respect of the mix of travelling families and ensuring officers 
were aware of the conflicts within the travelling community.  He also made reference to 
the change in the definition of “traveller” set out in paragraph 3.2 of the report and 
questioned why it was necessary to find 68 pitches for permanent travellers when the 
regulations had changed and people who had ceased travelling were no longer part of this 
process.  He felt this needed to be clearly defined when the document was sent out for 
consultation.  He commented that he had a gypsy site within his ward which the vast 
majority of the population were unaware of.  He welcomed this and felt the coalescence 
between travellers and the settled population should be promoted.  He concluded that if a 
site previously had planning permission for a traveller site then it should be prioritised in 
the list of proposed sites.   
 
The Director of Services drew members’ attention to paragraph 4.5 of the report which set 
out the process that had been followed, and would continue to be followed in terms of 
some of the sensitivities which existed in some areas.  He assured members that the 
Council was working with partners from other agencies who had a clearer view of the 
issues.  
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager added that in terms of the common boundary issues, 
although Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council were not part of the revised 
assessment, the Council would continue to co-operate with them.  He acknowledged that 
the sites which had previously been granted planning permission would be considered, 
however the key issue was deliverability. 
  
Councillor J Legrys sought an explanation in respect of the change in the regulations set 
out at paragraph 3.2 of the report.  He felt that there seemed to be a contradiction and a 
lack of understanding.   
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration advised that the current figures predated the 
change in legislation and as such the figures in the updated report would change to 
account for this.  He added that in any event, the Council was required to meet the entire 
objectively assessed housing need through the Local Plan process.   As such, sites would 
need to be identified and this would be accounted for in the overall housing requirement 
figures. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss sought clarification on whether the Council would seek to identify 
all sites now, or as and when they were required.  The Planning Policy Team Manager 
advised that as with housing generally, the Council needed to demonstrate a 5 year 



39 
 

Chairman’s signature 

supply of sites.  He added that this question was raised as part of the consultation, 
however this needed to be considered further. 
  
Councillor J Bridges stated that he felt sites should be identified early to make the Local 
Plan robust. 
 
Councillor M Specht made reference to sites around the district which were vacant and 
sought clarification whether these were included in the overall figures.  The Planning 
Policy Team Manager advised that the figures in the existing assessment  took account of 
the planning permissions at that particular point in time, and as such, these sites were 
taken account of.  He added that this might be an issue for the revised study, as some of 
the permissions may have lapsed. 
 
Councillor M Specht highlighted the issues in respect of the suitability of sites, in particular 
for livestock.  He added that this was one of the key criteria for the travelling community.   
 
Councillor J Legrys requested that when land owners were to be approached, this 
information be shared with the Local Plan Advisory Committee as well as the ward 
member.  He added that the ward could be isolated and he expressed concerns in respect 
of cross boundary issues.  He acknowledged the concerns of officers and the sensitivity of 
this information. 
 
The Chairman proposed that any sensitive information initially be considered in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Advisory Committee. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor R Adams and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The proposals to update the Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland Gypsy and Traveller 

Needs Assessment be noted; 
 
b) The representations received on the Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocations Development 

Plan Document: consultation draft (Appendix B) be noted;  
c) The actions being taken to identify possible sites and broad locations to meet the 

accommodation needs of gypsies, travellers and travelling showpeople be noted; and 
 
d) Any sensitive information regarding the identification of possible sites be considered 

initially in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Local Plan 
Advisory Committee. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.14 pm 
 

 


